
Central Bedfordshire 
Council
Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands, 
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

please ask for Celina Jagusz

direct line 0300 300 4034

date 27 June 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Date & Time
Thursday, 5 July 2018 10.00 a.m.

Venue at
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford

Richard Carr
Chief Executive

To:      The Members of the LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE:

Cllrs R D Berry, D Bowater and P A Duckett

[Named Substitutes:

Cllrs J Chatterley, K M Collins, I Dalgarno, Mrs A L Dodwell, T Nicols,
P Smith, T Swain, N Warren and R D Wenham]

All other Members of the Council - on request

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING

This meeting 
may be filmed.*



*Please note that phones and other equipment may be used to 
film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  No part of the 
meeting room is exempt from public filming.

The use of the arising images or recordings is not under the 
Council’s control.



AGENDA

1.  Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the hearing.

2.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.

3.  Members' Interests

To receive from Members any declarations of interest.

4.  Procedure for the Hearing of Applications under The Licensing Act 2003

To note the procedure for hearing applications under the Licensing Act 2003 
(copy attached).

5.  The Four Licensing Objectives

To note the four Licensing Objectives (copy attached).

Report

Item Subject

6. Objection Notices Given for Temporary Event Notices - Grove Park, 
Court Drive, Dunstable, LU5 4GP

To consider objections by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer and the 
Police Licensing Officer to three Temporary Event Notices for Grove Park, 
Court Drive, Dunstable, LU5 4GP.



This page is intentionally left blank



Central Bedfordshire Council
Priory House, Monks Walk 
Chicksands, Shefford, Beds 
SG17 5TQ

Telephone 0300 300 8000
Email info@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk

 

Procedure for the hearing of applications
The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Public Protection
Central Bedfordshire Council

Priory House
Monks Walk
Chicksands

Shefford
SG17 5TQ

0300 300 8000

Page 1
Item 4



2 of 17 

Licensing Sub-Committee Procedure for
Determining applications under the Licensing Act 2003

CONTENTS

1. Introduction
2. General Principles

PRE-HEARING

3. Licensing Panels
4. Timescales for Convening a Hearing
5. Notice of Hearing
6. Persons to be Notified of a Hearing
7. Contents of Notice
8. Hearings to be open to the public
9. Failure to attend the hearing
10. Disruptive behaviour

SUB - COMMITTEE AGENDA

11. Licensing Sub-Committee agenda 

HEARING PROCEDURE

12. Opening the Hearing
13. Licensing Officer’s Report
14. Licensing Authority’s request(s) for clarification
15. Presentation of Case / Submissions from Parties
16. Modification or Withdrawal of Application or Representation
17. Closing Submissions
18. Legal Advice
19. Committee Decision in Relation to Procedure
20. Determination of the Application

POST HEARING

21. Record of Proceedings
22. Irregularities
23. Decision Notice
24. Appeals
25. Closing the Hearing

Licensing Sub-Committee Checklist
Appendix ‘A’
Appendix ‘B’

Page 2
Item 4



3 of 17 

Introduction

1.1. The Licensing Act 2003 has placed local authorities at the centre of the decision 
making process for regulating the sale and supply of alcohol, provision of regulated 
entertainment and late night refreshment.

1.2. This document and the procedures detailed herein are based upon the guidance 
issued by the Local Government Regulation Service and with regards to the 
provisions of:

 the Licensing Act 2003;

 the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport on 7 
July 2004 under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; and

 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended).

1.3. This guidance is int
[...]
ken into account:

o The Licensing Act Section 18, which states that it must take such 
steps it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives;

o The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; and

o Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy

o The merits of the application and the representations (including 
supporting information) presented by all parties.

REASONS FOR DECISION 
The reasons for the Committee’s decision are as follows:
 Prevention of Crime and Disorder

 Public Safety

 Prevention of Public Nuisance

 Protection of Children from Harm

 General – all four licensing objectives

Page 16
Item 4



17 of 17 

Irrelevant Representations
The Sub-Committee determined that the following representations were 
irrelevant: Not applicable.

Representation Reason Representation was 
Considered Irrelevant

1.  
 
2.

Right of Review
At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible 
authority, such as the Police or an interested party, such as a resident living in 
the vicinity of the premises may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of 
the four licensing objectives. The review is a request for the Council to look at 
the existing licence and decide whether its conditions are adequate to meet 
the four licensing objectives defined under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Effect of Failing to Comply with Conditions (Explained to Applicant)
The Sub-Committee has explained to the applicant the effect of failure to 
comply with any of the conditions attached to the licence or certificate is a 
criminal offence, which upon conviction, would result in a fine of up to £20,000 
or up to six months imprisonment or both. 

Right of Appeal 
Applicants or any person who has made a relevant representation who is 
dissatisfied with this decision or the imposition of any condition or restriction 
has the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date on 
which they are notified of the decision.

Signed:
[Name]
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee

Date:

Page 17
Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



The Four Licensing Objectives

To promote the following Licensing Objectives:

1. Prevention of crime and disorder

2. Public safety

3. Prevention of public nuisance

4. Protection of children from harm

Page 1
Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing sub committee

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee  

Date: 5 July 2018

Subject: Objection notice given for a Temporary Event Notice
Grove Park, Court Drive, Dunstable, LU5 4GP

Report of: Head of Public Protection

Summary: The report provides information to the Licensing Sub-Committee about  
objection notices in relation to three temporary event notices (TEN) 
given under the Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the 
outcome.

Advising Officer: Marcel Coiffait, Director of Community Services 

Contact Officer: Nicola O’Donnell, Licensing Compliance Officer

Function of: Licensing Committee of a licensing authority

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: Dunstable Icknield

Ward Councillors Cllr David McVicar & Cllr John Chatterley

Location Grove Park, Court Drive, Dunstable, LU5 4GP

Applicant Jamie Head (HQ Sports Bar)

Applicant’s agent N/A

Reason for 
consideration by Sub-
Committee

The Environmental Health Officer and Bedfordshire Police 
have both raised objections to three temporary event notices 
submitted for ‘An England Games Fan Zone’ under the 
grounds of the prevention of crime & disorder, the protection of 
children from harm and the prevention of public nuisance.

Recommended 
decisions:

The sub-committee determines the application in 
accordance with the Statutory Guidance issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003, our Licensing Policy and the 
information contained within this report
That, having regard to the application and relevant 
representations, the s
[...]
he Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 

consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and is reminded 
of the Council’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and 
disorder in Central Bedfordshire.

Sustainability:
11. Not Applicable.

Procurement:
12. Not applicable. 

Details of the Temporary Event Notice

13. Three temporary event notices were submitted electronically by Jamie Head of 
HQ Sports Bar, Dunstable on 21 June 2018. The temporary event notices are for 
an England Games Fan Zone. The applicant proposes to erect a fenced off area 
within Grove Park directly opposite the HQ Sports Bar. The applicant would like 
to show England football matches on a large screen and provide an outside bar 
within the fenced off area. He also proposes to provide extra door staff during 
the event. A copy of all three temporary event notices is attached at Appendix A. 
A map of the area is attached at Appendix B. Additional information provided by 
the applicant is attached at Appendix C.

Licensable Activities Proposed hours
Sale by retail of alcohol 6th July 14:00 to 00:00 or 7th July 

11:00 to 22:00
Sale by retail of alcohol 10th July or 11th July 13:00 to 23:00
Sale by retail of alcohol 14th or 15th July 11:00 to 22:00

Representations

14. Three objection notices were received from Bedfordshire Police on 24 June 
2018 on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. Three objection 
notices were received from the environmental health officer on 26 June on the 
grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. Copies of the objection notices are 
attached at Appendix D. The Police have also provided some additional 
information regarding an incident that they attended and a meeting held on 22 
May 2018, please see Appendix E.

Application Guidance

15. In accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Councils 
scheme of delegation, all applications with relevant representations must be 
determined by a sub-committee

16. When determining the application, Members should only consider issues, which 
relate to the licensing objectives , which in this case are:

Page 3
Item 6



Licensing sub committee

The prevention of crime & disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

17. The sub-committee must have regard to the statutory guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 section 7.2 to 7.7, 7.25 to 7.31 and 7.32 -
7.35 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. (Sections 6.3 refer to 
Temporary Event notices and sections 7.1, 7.3 and 7.4 refer to the relevant 
licensing objectives).

18. Members should not allow themselves to pre-determine the application or to be 
prejudiced in favour or opposed to the representations and shall only determine 
the application having had an opportunity to consider all relevant facts.

Options

Option A: Give the premises user a counter notice under Section 105(2) of The 
Licensing Act 2003 if it is considered appropriate for the promotion of a licensing 
objection to do.

Option B: Disregard the objection notices.

Appendices:
Appendix A – Temporary Event Notices
Appendix B – Map of area
Appendix C – Additional information from applicant
Appendix D – Objection notices
Appendix E – Additional information from Bedfordshire Police

Background Papers: (open to public inspection)

The Licensing Act 2003
Central Bedfordshire Council Licensing Policy
(on website)

Page 4
Item 6



1i/036327 

Temporary Event Notice 

Premises User 

Information 

Before completing this form, please make payment of the fee for the application (£21.00) via our online 
payment pages (please select 'Miscellaneous' on the payments page for the licensing payments options). 
You will be given a payment reference number; this must be entered into the 'Online payment reference 
number' box below. If a valid reference number is not entered, we will b
[...]
ed outside the premises of other businesses, who will be wanting 

to carry on with their normal daily business without the noise and disruption that this open air 

broadcast will undoubtedly bring with it. The proposed event is also near to a number of 

dwellings and a children's play area. As the event will be filled with around 499 (less staff) 

football fans, there is an increased risk that many football songs and chants, which may include 

profanities, will be sung and heard by others who may well be in the area for other purposes 

other than watching the football, for instance there are performances being shown at The Grove 

Theatre on both days. The park area that the applicant is intending to use is owned by 

Dunstable Town Council and is in an area which I believe is covered by a PSPO. Football 

matches of this kind, by their very nature, are regularly linked with disorder, add alcohol to it, 

and this greatly increases the risk of spontaneous disorder, thereby greatly threatening the 

licensing objectives. It is also fair to say that the vast majority of these matches are broadcast 

within licensed premises that come with the protection of many conditions that a premises 

license brings, ensuring that the licensing objectives are not undermined. As this temporary 

Appendix D
Page 27
Item 6



premise has no existing license then the ability to impose conditions for these periods are not 

available. 

Also events of this kind will normally have been arranged many months in advance with a multi

agency approach, such as a SAG, to ensure the safe running of them. This event has not had 

such planning and this also raises serious concerns. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Darren WELCH 

Licensing Officer 

BEDFORDSHIRE POLICE 

Page 28
Item 6



Licensing Department 
Central Bedfordshire Council 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

BEDFORDSHIRE POLICE 

Protecting People and Fighting Crime 
fog ether 

PC 138 Darren WELCH 
Licensing Officer 

Luton Police Station 
Buxton
[...]

within licensed premises that come with the protection of many conditions that a premises 

license brings, ensuring that the licensing objectives are not undermined. As this temporary 

Page 29
Item 6



premise has no existing license then the ability to impose conditions for these periods are not 

available. 

Also events of this kind will normally have been arranged many months in advance with a multi

agency approach, such as a SAG, to ensure the safe running of them. This event has not had 

such planning and this also raises serious concerns. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Darren WELCH 

Licensing Officer 

BEDFORDSHIRE POLICE 

Page 30
Item 6



Licensing Department 
Central Bedfordshire Council 

Dear Sir or Madam, 

BEDFORDSHIRE POLICE 

Protecting People and Fighting Crime 
foQether 

PC 138 Darren WELCH 
Licensing Officer 

Luton Police Station 
Buxton Road 

Luton 
LU1 1SD 

T01582394269 
LicensingCentral@bedfordshire.pnn.police.uk 

24/06/2018 

RE: Licence application Grove Park, Court Drive, Dunstable, LU5 4GP -

CB/LTEN/18/036335 14/07/18-15/07/18 

Objection Notice 

On behalf of the Chief Officer of Bedfordshire Police, I wish to make the following 

representations, and object to this TEN application. 

It is the opinion of Bedfordshire Police that the granting of this TEN application will undermine 

the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 

nuisance and protection of children from harm. 

The applicant is proposing to fence off an area in a public park, owned by Dunstable Town 

Council, that place being Grove Park in Dunstable, and broadcast on a large screen, an 

England football game and also sell alcohol for 499 people. 

The area concerned is situated outside the premises of other businesses, who will be wanting 

to carry on with their normal daily business without the noise and disruption that this open air 

broadcast will undoubtedly bring with it. The proposed event is also near to a number of 

dwellings and a children's play area. As the event will be filled with around 499 (less staff) 

football fans, there is an increased risk that many football songs and chants, which may include 

profanities, will be sung and heard by others who may well be in the area for other purposes 

other than watching the football, for instance there are performances being shown at The Grove 

Theatre on both days. The park area that the applicant is intending to use is owned by 

Dunstable Town Council and is in an area which I believe is covered by a PSPO. Football 

matches of this kind, by their very nature, are regularly linked with disorder, add alcohol to it, 

and this greatly increases the risk of spontaneous disorder, thereby greatly threatening the 

licensing objectives. It is also fair to say that the vast majority of these matches are broadcast 

within licensed premises that come with the protection of many conditions that a premises 

license brings, ensuring that the licensing objectives are not undermined. As this temporary 

Page 31
Item 6



premise has no existing license then the ability to impose conditions for these periods are not 

available. 

Also events of this kind will normally have been arranged many months in advance with a multi

agency approach, such as a SAG, to ensure the safe running of them. This event has not had 

such planning and this also raises serious concerns. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Darren WELCH 

Licensing Officer 

BEDFORDSHIRE POLICE 

Page 32
Item 6



MEMORANDUM 

From: 

Alan Stone 
Technical Officer 

Case Reference: CB/L TEN/18/036327 
Trading Name: 

To: 

Nicola O'Donnell 
Licensing Co-Ordinator 

Address: Grove Park, Court Drive, Dunstable, LU5 4GP 

Objection Notice 

Thank you for consulting Public Protection on this application. 

I met with Jamie Head and others (police, licensing, Grove Theatre etc) regarding 
the HQ Sports Bar and their plans for the England games in the world cup 2018. 
This 'fan zone' was n
[...]
normally something like this would go through a SAG and be considered many 
months in advance. I have real concerns in relation both in relation to the increased risk of crime and 
disorder, but also around the public safety for this event. 

However my biggest concern is that this land belongs to Dunstable Town Council. My understanding 
is that- has told them they could use the land if the Police had no objections. However 
when informed the police did have objections the reply was along the lines of 'I don't know if we can 
stop it?' My view is very simple it is their land and if they don't give permission then it stops any 
proposal. 

I really just would like a definitive view as to whether this is an event Central Beds or Dunstable 
Town Council are looking to support. 

Kind Regards 

Mark 

35 

Page 45
Item 6



Mark Farrant 

A/Ch Inspector 60 

Resource Management and Ops Planning Unit 

W mark.far rant@bedfordshire.pnn.police.uk 

BEOFOROSIUAE POLICE 

� P<'O(lie .n: f'�•� C,-,-,e 
'°"'"" 

36 

Page 46
Item 6


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Hearing of Applications under The Licensing Act 2003
	5 The Four Licensing Objectives
	6 Objection Notices Given for Temporary Event Notices - Grove Park, Court Drive, Dunstable, LU5 4GP
	06 Appendix A TENs Redacted
	06 Appendix B Map
	06 Appendix C Additional information from applicant Redacted
	06 Appendix D Objection Notices
	06 Appendix E Additional information from bedfordshire Police






Minutes of the meeting

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL
Record of a LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE hearing convened under The Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and held at the Council Chamber, Priory
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 5 July 2018
LS/18/1.

Licensing Sub-Committee Composition
Cllrs: D Bowater (Chairman)
P Duckett
R Berry

LS/18/2.

Election of Chairman
Cllr Bowater was elected Chairman for the Hearing.

LS/18/3.

Apologies for Absence
None.

LS/18/4.

Members' Interests
None.

LS/18/5.

Names of Parties in Attendance
Cllr D Bowater (Chairman)
Cllr R Berry
Cllr P Duckett
Mr J Head – HQ Sports Bar, Dunstable
Mr E Deakin-White Harrison– HQ Sports Bar, Dunstable
PC D Welch – Bedfordshire Police
Alan Stone – Technical Officer, Environmental Health, CBC
Nicola O’Donnell – Licensing Compliance Officer, CBC
Rochelle White – Solicitor, LGSS
Celina Jagusz – Committee Services Officer
Leslie Manning – Committee Services Officer
Cllr J Chatterley – CBC Ward Member

LS/18/6.

Procedure for the Hearing of Applications under The Licensing Act 2003
The procedure for the hearing of applications made under the Licensing Act
2003 was introduced by the Chairman and noted.

LICSUB Page 2

LS/18/7.

05.07.18

The Four Licensing Objectives
The four Licensing Objectives were noted.

LS/18/8.

Objection Notices Given for Temporary Event Notices - Grove Park, Court
Drive, Dunstable, LU5 4GP
The Sub-Committee considered a report from the Head of Public Protection
which sought Members’ determination in accordance with the Statutory
Guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 and the CBC Licensing Policy
with regard to three objection notices received in relation to three temporary
event notices (TEN) for Grove Park, Court Drive, Dunstable.
The temporary event notices were for the following dates and times:
An event on either 6 July 2018 (14:00 to 00:00) or 7 July 2018 (11:00 to 22:00)
An event on either 10 July 2018 (13:00 to 23:00) or 11 July 2018 (13:00 to
23:00)
An event on either 14 July 2018 (11:00 to 22:00) or 15 July 2018 (11:00 to
22:00)
The Licensing Compliance Officer advised that three temporary event notices
had been submitted, each for two dates in July 2018 and that representations
had been received from Bedfordshire Police and the CBC Environmental
Health with regards to issues relating to the following Licensing Objectives:



the prevention of crime and disorder
prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

It was brought to the attention of the Sub-Committee that the report contained
an error in that a third option, alongside Option A and Option B, had been
omitted which was an option to include conditions to the current notice.
In response to a query, confirmation was given that the current premises
licence was in place and covered Grove House Gardens for the showing of
plays and films, boxing and wrestling, live music and dance. The sale of
alcohol was restricted to a specific festival.
The Chairman invited the applicant to set out his case and handouts were
circulated to attendees which were read and accepted.
The applicant explained that the temporary event notices were submitted to
expand on the success the sports bar were currently having with the world cup
and that they were currently turning away 200-300 people due to their premises
already being full. In order to cater for these extra fans, a ‘Fanzone’ would be
set up in Grove Park to provide an opportunity for these fans to further support
England’s progress in the world cup.
Cllr Duckett pointed out that the objections to the TENs were based on lack of
planning for the events and asked when this venture was started.

LICSUB Page 3

05.07.18

The applicant advised that the idea had been in place for some time and
conversations were had with others to arrange for this opportunity. As England
were progressing through the tournament it had been decided to apply for the
TENs. Risk assessments had been carried out in advance and Dunstable
Town Council were approached as was the ranger for Grove House gardens.
The applicant noted that these events would not generate a lot of income as a
considerable amount would need to be spent on screens, fences, security staff
etc. The applicant noted that safety was paramount.
The Chairman asked where the fans in the ‘Fanzone’ will be purchasing
alcoholic drinks.
The applicant advised that there will be a bar area in place in the ‘Fanzone’ and
this will be controlled so that people would not be walking between the
‘Fanzone’ and sports bar with their drinks.
In response to a question about the number of door staff, the applicant advised
that there will be two security people on each door and 6 security staff within
the ‘Fanzone’. In total there will be 18 door staff between both sites.
Cllr Duckett asked what was in place for the dispersal of fans after the match.
The applicant advised that the screen would be switched off after the match
had finished and fans would not be allowed to leave with their drinks. Litter
would be cleared away and local taxi firms would be available for those leaving
the site. All routes had been considered as part of this plan and the door staff
will remain until the last person or persons had left the site. It was noted that
the door staff would be placed on all routes to make sure that everything is
policed correctly.
The Chairman called on PC Welch to present his case.
PC Welch noted that there was an error in their report as they hadn’t realised
that a premises licence was already in place for Grove Park. PC Welch then
advised that Bedfordshire police had concerns with regards to all three of the
TENs as these events are considered to be high risk and the police had not
seen any documents regarding the management. All three TENs refer to a
10pm finish and concerns have been raised about fans still drinking at 10pm.
The police were happy to work with the applicant on future events but concerns
were raised about the impact of what would happened if England lost. Even
loud singing and swearing would impact on families using the park area.
PC Welch confirmed that a meeting had taken place with the applicant a few
weeks before the world cup had started but it was to raise concerns about the
barriers. The use of a screen was not mentioned until afterwards.
Cllr Berry asked if the barriers would be outside the established premises.
PC Welch confirmed that the barriers were to prevent public nuisance to the
Grove and control people with alcoholic drinks.

LICSUB Page 4

05.07.18

The Chairman asked if any events were held for pre-knock out stages.
PC Welch stated no and added that the concerns were with issues that the
applicant may not stick to their management plan.
The applicant asked what the issues were and PC Welch responded that no
enquiries were made for the licensed bar prior to the world cup starting and that
warning letters had been sent to the applicant about previous unlicensed
activities.
The applicant explained that the bar on that occasion was outside and it was
believed that this was within the current licence as it was in the smoking area.
They realise that this was wrong but can confirm via CCTV images that the bar
was closed when the situation was clarified.
The Chairman confirmed that smoking areas were not areas for serving
alcohol.
Cllr Duckett asked what time scale would be recommended for this type of
event.
PC Welch advised that an event such as the River Festival is planned several
months in advance and even smaller scale events would require 3-4 months
planning prior to going ahead.
The Chairman then invited Alan Stone, Technical Officer, Environmental Health
to present his case.
The Technical Officer raised concerns over public nuisance and noise levels. It
was noted that the premises use a PA music system to whip the crowd into a
frenzy and whilst this promotes a good atmosphere it still creates an ever
increasing amount of noise which will impact on others.
The Chairman asked what events were taking place at the Grove Theatre on
Saturday and it was noted that there is a show starting around 5pm but the
match would be starting at 3pm. The Chairman noted that the show would
have started at the time of penalties should they take place.
The applicant added that the event would be child friendly and that they were
encouraging families to come along. They accept that people would be leaving
at different times prior to the closing time of 10pm.
The applicant’s associate noted that they will be able to manage the amount of
people leaving as they will use the exit furthest away from the Grove Theatre.
PC Welch noted that it is the nature of these events that people would stay on
to celebrate a win and that alcohol would be consumed up until 10pm.
The applicant noted that he was happy to consider closing earlier if the closing
time was an issue. He advised of a previous event where the kick-off was 1pm
and the sports bar was closed by 7pm.

LICSUB Page 5

05.07.18

Cllr Berry noted that the Grove Theatre performance starts at 7.30pm (doors
opening at 6.30pm) which could coincide with fans leaving the Fanzone and
asked how would this be policed.
PC Welch noted that there needed to be an agreement between the Grove
Theatre and the sports bar on how to deal with this.
The applicants associate met with the Grove Theatre yesterday and it was
decided that the Sports Bar use their own staff to prevent fans going into the
Grove Theatre bar during this time.
Cllr Duckett noted that a mix of people would help to ensure that the event was
a peaceable one and asked what was being done to promote this a family
event as it was not obvious in the documents provided. He also noted that
police involvement would need to be pre-booked and that there was insufficient
time to put this in place.
The applicant responded that he understood and that everything was in place
to go ahead. He explained about previous events where there were no issues
and people come from far and wide often staying in local hotels which helped
the local economy.
The applicants associate noted that a local poll via the local gazette reported
that the Town wanted these events and that people were aware this was a
family event.
The Chairman asked what the maximum limit was and how would this number
be controlled.
The applicant noted that numbers would be controlled as per the Sports Bar
with a ‘one in, one out’ policy.
PC Welch noted that the event was very well advertised and publicised but
numbers are limited. More people could turn up than could be catered for.
Cllr Berry noted that the land was owned by Dunstable Town Council and
asked if confirmation had been received that they were happy for this to take
place.
It was noted that Dunstable Town Council were fully behind these events.
The applicant noted that these events were controlled and that drinking is only
in one area.
PC Welch responded that the control aspect was disagreed with as this
requires months and months of planning which was not evident in the plan.
The Technical Officer, Environmental Health was asked if there was evidence
of control.

LICSUB Page 6

05.07.18

The Technical Officer, Environmental Health responded that this was not a
community event and it was expected that there would be high noise levels at
certain points. This aspect would be covered by a noise management plan but
this was not evident in the plan submitted.
Cllr Duckett asked how long a noise management plan would take to be put in
place.
The applicant responded that he is aware of these points but that he has spent
every day of the last two weeks planning and putting things in place for these
TENs. If further requirements were needed then they would put them in place.
The applicants associate added that they can have things in place within 24
hours as this was a major event which would impact on the whole country. The
world cup final would be on a Sunday and they want to work with the police to
ensure this goes ahead safely and without incident.
The Chairman invited all representatives to make their final statements.
PC Welch summarised that whilst he appreciates that England were doing well,
it did not negate the necessity of planning. He admired the applicant for
organising these events but stated that the Police still had concerns. It was
noted that the day of the finals would also be the day of the River Festival and
police presence would be high at this event.
The Technical Officer, Environmental Health summarised that they still had
concerns regarding management issues.
The Licensing Compliance Officer reminded the panel that the
recommendations given in the report were Option A: provide the premises user
a counter notice under Section 105(2) of The Licensing Act 2003 if it was
considered appropriate for the promotion of a Licensing objection; Option B:
disregard the objection notices or Option C: include conditions where
applicable.
The applicants associate noted that more security staff can be hired for the
world cup final if needed.
The applicant reiterated that everything was in place and safety was paramount
so that everyone had a good, safe time.
There being no further statements, comments or questions, the Sub-Committee
adjourned at 11.15am in private to make its decision. The Council’s legal
representative remained with Members in the Chamber to advise as necessary.
The hearing reconvened at 11.40am when the Sub-Committee had finished its
deliberations and could announce its decision.
Decision and Reasons for the Decision
That the Objection notices for the Temporary Events Notices for Grove Park,
Court Drive, Dunstable LU5 4GP be upheld for the following reasons:-

LICSUB Page 7

05.07.18

The Sub-Committee considered the key sections of the statutory guidance
issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) including paragraphs
2.1, 2.15 and 2.22, which were most relevant.
The Sub-Committee concluded that the objections raised by the police were
valid and the risks identified could not be disregarded, particularly as those
risks had not been fully addressed and that the events were scheduled to take
place over the next 10 days, with the first event this Saturday (7 July 2018).
It was clear that there was not sufficient time to properly hold these events
within Grove Park, given the level of planning required, which included full
consultation with Bedfordshire Police and a multi-agency approach, such as a
SAG, actions that had not taken place and could not now take place, at such
short notice.
In relation to public nuisance, no noise management plan had been
implemented and the applicant was unable to demonstrate how this licensing
objective would be promoted.
In relation to the protection of children, although children were invited to this
event, there was a high risk of exposure to strong language, which would
undermined this licensing objective.
The Sub-Committee was not satisfied that enough planning had gone into
these events, and/or that the licensing objectives would be promoted.
In coming to its decision the Sub-Committee had taken into account:





The Licensing Act 2003
The Home Office Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018)
Central Bedfordshire Council’s Licensing Policy
The merits of the application and the representations presented by all
parties.

The Sub-Committee felt that the above reasons contravened the following
licensing objectives:



The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

The applicant was informed that a counter notice would be set out in writing
and sent to them.
(Note:

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 11.45
a.m.)

